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Philanthropy Project 1986 Minnesota Foundation List 

This list was prepared as a quick reference to the largest Minnesota foundation and corporate 
giving programs using data from Minnesota Philanthropic Support for the Disadvantaged (1985). 

The information for each grantmaker includes: name, address, telephone number, and contact person. 
For some grantmakers additional information is provided including: 

Support for Disadvantaged: The first column on the left represents the percentage of their total 
giving that was granted·by each grantmaker to benefit disadvantaged people. The first figure 
indicates the overall percentage and this percentage is further divided among the three 
constituency groupings developed by the Philanthropy Project for its research: 

o Racial minorities: organizations serving Blacks, Asians, American Indians, 
Hispanics and racial minority women. 

o Women: organizations serving women. 
o Other disadvantaged: organizations serving low income, handicapped 

(physically and mentally) senior citizens, illiterates, and neighborhood 
organizations. 

Geographic Distribution: The second column indicates how the overall percentage given to benefit 
disadvantaged was divided among the four geographic areas identified by the Philanthropy Project. 
The first number designates the percentage given in the Twin Cities. This percentage is further 
divided between East Metro (St. Paul and suburbs) and West Metro (Minneapolis and suburbs). The 
second number indicates the percentage given in Minnesota but outside the metropolitan area. The 
third and fourth numbers indicate the percentage given outside Minnesota to organizations in other 
states with a local. or national focus. 

Grantee Types: In this column, the first number (based on 100 percent} indicates what percentage of 
the money given to benefit disadvantaged people was granted to organizations that are controlled by 
their constituency. The next three numbers indicate the distribution of the overall percentage 
based on the types of services that are provided _by the recipient organizations. 

e Traditional services: includes higher education, day care, literacy, and the 
United Way. 

• Alternative services: includes economic development, alternative arts 
organizations, community clinics and women's health. 

• Advocacy: includes organizations such as neighborhood councils, tenants 
unions, and peace and justice coalitions. 

sample Grants: The list of sample grants was obtained from the annual reports of the grantmakers, 
from the 990PF IRS forms, or from lists provided by the corporate giving programs. While it is not 
a complete list, it is representative of the types of programs that are supported by each 
grantmaker and the size of the grants that the different types of organizations receive. 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Andersen Foundation 
Bayport, MN 55003 

612/439-5150 Earl Swanson 
Mary Gillstrom 

$ 9,255 No 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $2,303,875 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

5.2 Overall 
0.3 Racial Minorities 
0.2 Women 
4.7 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Ordway Music Theatre 
Courage Center 
Childrens Hospital, 

st. Paul 
city of Bayport 

$450,000 
85,000 

75,000 
75,000 

Geographic Distribution 

92.1 Twin Cities 
23.2 East Metro 
76.8 West Metro 

o.o Greater Minnesota 
5.4 Other States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

65% of payout goes to support 
private, religious colleges. 
American Cancer Society $1,000 
Science Museum 5,000 
st. Croix Animal Shelter 1,000 
Gunderson Medical Fnd. 15,000 

Grantee Types 

6.7 Constituency Controlled 
94.6 Traditional Service 

3.3 Alternative Service 
2.1 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Recording for the 
Blind 

Duck Soup Players 
Union Gospel Mission 
Mental Health Adv. 

Coalition 

$11,000 
3,000 
2,000 

United Cerebral Palsy 
1,000 
2,000 



Name/Address 

Bayport Foundation 
Bayport, MN 55003 

Phone 

612-439-1557 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $516,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

23.l Overall 
2.1 Racial Minorities 
0.1 Women 

20.8 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

MN Society for Crippled 
Children and Adults 

Mayo Medical School 
Boy Scouts of America 

$67,000 
50,719 
40,000 

Contact Person 

Kathy Conley 
Mr. Loren Croone, 

Secy. Tres. 

Geographic Distribution 

95.6 Twin Cities 
100.0 East Metro 

o.o West Metro 
0.8 Greater Minnesota 
1.3 Other states 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 5,000 

Grantee Types 

Deadline 

No 

13.0 Constituency Controlled 
88.6 Traditional service 
10.l Alternative Service 

l . 3 Advocacy 

2.3 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

National Right to Work 
Foundation 

National Conference of 
Christians and Jews 

First Congregational 
Church 

City of Bayport-Barkers 
Alps 

American Legion Post 50 

$20,000 

500 

5,000 

27,000 
1,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Insight Inc. 
NAACP 
UNCF 
HEART 
Union Gospel Mission 
st. Croix Area United 

$5,000 
1,500 
5,000 
1,000 
4,240 

Way 30,000 



Average Grant 
Name/Address Phone Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Bemis Company Fdn. 612-340-6019 Edward J. Dougherty, $ 3,000 No 
800 Northstar Center 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $554,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
Ordway Music Theater 
Sheboygan Memorial Hosp. 

$20,000 
25,000 
20,000 

Exec. Director 

Other Grants 

MN International Center 
Hazelden 
Dunwoody Ind. Inst. 
MN Orchestral Assn. 
Citizen Scholarship Fnd. 
Guthrie Theater 
st. Paul Opera 
Children's Home So.ciety 

$1,500 
1,000 
1,000 
4,500 
3,300 
3,000 

500 
1,200 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Park Avenue Urban 
Summer Program 

CHART 
Chrysalis 
Harriet Tubman 

Women's Shelter 
Metro Deaf Senior 

Citizens 
Twin Cities OIC 
HEART 
Na-way-ee 
Courage Center 
Project for Pride 

in Living 
Planned Parenthood 
MEDA 

$1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

1,500 

200 
2,000 
1,500 
1,500 
2,500 

500 
500 

1,000 



Name/Address 

*F. R. Bigelow Fdn. 
1120 Northwestern 

Natl. Bk. Bldg. 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

Phone 

612-224-5463 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,364,874 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

39.7 Overall 
6.0 Racial Minorities 
7.6 Women 

26.0 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of st. Paul 
Macalester College 
Ordway Music Theater 

$112,624 
100,000 

60,000 

Average Grant 
Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Paul A. Verret, Secy $10,000 Yes 

Geographic Distribution 

95.4 Twin Cities 
90.3 East Metro 

9.7 West Metro 
4.6 Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Hazelden Foundation $50,000 
MN Zoological Garden 10,000 
Children's Home Society 5,000 
st. Paul Garden Club 3,650 
st. Paul Chamber 

Orchestra 20,000 

Grantee Types 

24.2 Constituency Controlled 
87.1 Traditional Service 

9.2 Alternative Service 
3.7 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Planned Parenthood 
CHART 
Oneida Education 

Center 
Putting It All 

Together 
st. Paul Foundation 

Literacy Prog. 
Dayton's Bluff 

Neighbor. Housing 
West Seventh 

Neighbor. Ctr. 

$15,000 
15,000 

10,000 

9,000 

122,000 

30,000 

5,000 



Name/Address Phone 

*Charles K. Blandin Fdn. 218-326-0523 
Box 630 
Grand Rapids, MN 55744 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $4,517,502* 

Contact Person 

Paul H. Olson, 
Exec. Dir. 

Katharine Jenson, 
Pgm. Assoc. 

Todd Driscoll, 
Pgm. Assoc. 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 33,000 

Deadline 

Yes 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

36.2 overall 

Geographic Distribution 

9.9 Twin cities 

Grantee Types 

61.6 Consituency Controlled 
50.3 Traditional Service 
47.8 Alternative Service 

3.2 Racial Minorities 
0.8 Women 

32.2 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Itasca Development Corp. $450,000 
Range Community Fund 337,200 
Blandin Foundation 303,000 

84.2 East Metro 
15.8 West Metro 

90.0 Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other states 
O.l National Organizations 

Other Grants 

MN Private College 
Council 

Parents Anonymous of 
Minnesota 

Grand Rapids Public 
Library 

Itasca Art Association 
Ordway Music Theater 

$270,000 

8,000 

75,000 
2,000 

150,000 

* Includes $1,325,000 program related investments. 

1.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Fond du Lac Indian 
Reservation 

HEART 
Range Women's 

Advocate 
SAGO Township 
Northern Lakes Girl 

Scouts 
Golden Age Club 

$25,000 
50,000 

15,000 
2,100 

5,000 
9,500 



Name/Address 

*Otto Bremer Fdn. 
700 Northwestern 
Nat'l Bank Bldg. 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

Phone 

612-227-8036 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $3,001,298 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

38.1 Overall 
7.7 Racial Minorities 
7.5 Women 

22.9 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

st. Mary's College 
st. Benedict's College 
North Dakota State Univ. 

$80,000 
50,000 
46,510 

Contact Person 

John Kostishack 
Karen Starr 
Linda Marrone 

Geographic Distribution 

38.4 Twin Cities 
74.3 East Metro 
25.7 West Metro 

38.5 Greater Minnesota 
21.8 Other states 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 8,000 

Deadline 

No 

Grantee Types 

26.9 Consituency Controlled 
88.3 Traditional Service 

7.5 Alternative Service 
4.2 Advocacy 

1.1 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

MN 4H Foundation 
Minot Public Library 
Elm Grove Luth. Church 
st. Ansgar Hospital 
st. Paul Chamber Orch. 

$15,000 
7,000 
1,000 
2,000 

20,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Rural Cass Service 
Foundation 

Nat. Assn. of Black 
Accountants 

Iran Relief Fund 
Mixed Blood Theater 
Three Affiliated 

Tribes 
Thomas-Dale Dist. #7 

$3,000 

1,000 
5,000 
7,200 

18,000 
12,000 



Average Grant 
Name/Address Phone Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*Bush Foundation 
E-900 First National 

Bank Bldg. 

612-227-0891 Humphrey Doermann, Pres. $ 56,000 Yes. 

st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $12,365,667 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

34.5 Overall 
17.4 Racial Minorities 
9.5 Women 
7.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Meharry Medical School 
Minnesota Women's Fund 
Duluth-Superior Area 

Comm. Foundation 

$1,000,000 
500,000 

500,000 

Stanley Sheppard, Sr. Pgm. Assoc. 
John Archabal, Pgm. Assoc. 
Wendy Bennet, Pgm. Assoc. 
Eliz. Pegues, Pgm. Assoc. 

Geographic Distribution 

38.5 Twin Cities 
53.0 East Metro 
47.0 West Metro 

15.5 Greater Minnesota 
44.0 Other States 
2.0 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

MN Orchestral Assn. 
Hamline University 
MN Early Learning 

Design 
Natl. Youth Leadership 
Twin Cities Public TV 
MN Span Association 

$165,000 
60,000 

22,154 
44,362 

250,000 
25,000 

Grantee Types 

77.6 Consituency Controlled 
74.3 Traditional Service 
24.6 Alternative Service 
1.1 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Metro Comm. Health 
Consortium 

Common Space 
MEDA 
Boys Club-South 

Dakota 
Range Mental Health 

Center 
Oglala Sioux Tribe 

$133,042 
7,888 

20,000 

100,000 

10,000 
25,000 



.. . 
Name/Address Phone 

Cargill Foundation 612-475-6122 
Box 9300 
Minneapolis, MN 55440 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,509,009 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

24.5 overall 
3.8 Racial Minorities 
3.6 Women 

17.1 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Blake Schools 
YMCA West Suburban 

Branch 
Fresh Water Biology 

Research 

$150,000 

150,000 

100,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Calvin J. Anderson, Ex. Dir. $ 7,500 
Audrey Tulberg, Pgm. Assoc. 

Yes 

Geographic Distribution 

94.1 Twin cities 
6.5 East Metro 

93.5 Wes:t Metro 
4.0 Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 
1.9 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Mpls Children Medical 
Center 

Dunwoody Institute 
Guthrie Theater 
emty crime Prevention 
Walker Art Center 
Univ. of Minnesota 

$50,000 
2,000 

15,000 
5,000 

62,000 
25,000 

Grantee Types 

32.5 Consituency Controlled 
73.3 Traditional Service 
20.5 Alternative Service 

6 . 2 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

The City, Inc. 
Planned Parenthood 
Central Institute 

for Deaf 
Pacer Center 
HEART 
Hospitality House 

$20,000 
11,500 

15,000 
1,000 
7,500 
2,500 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 

Carolyn Foundation 612-339-7101 Carol Fetzer 
2106 1st Bank Place w. 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $615,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Three Largest Grants 

Shubert Performing Arts 
Center (New Haven, CT) 

Life Haven, Inc. 
YWCA-Minneapolis 
Environmental Defense 

Fund-New York 
College of st. Catherine 

$60,000 
53,517 
50,000 

50,000 
50,000 

Other Grants 

Storefront/Youth 
Action 

Brass Tacks Theater 
Ramsey Co. Historical 

Society 
Yale University 
CT Forest & Park Assn. 
MN Orchestral Assn. 
st. Francis Regiorial 

Medical Center 
World Tree Puppet 

Theater 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged Deadline 

$ 6,500 Yes 

$15,000 
1,000 

1,500 
15,000 
15,000 
30,000 

7,000 

1,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Community Clinic 
Consortium 

YWCA-CT 
$32,000 

3,000 
Youth Investment 

Foundation 
Episcopal Comm. 

Services 
Hispanos in Minn. 
Recording for the 

Blind 
Vietnam Veterans 

Awareness Council 
MPIRG 
Learning Disabil­

ities Assn. 
Legal Aid Society 

of Minneapolis 
Project for Pride in 

in Living 

45,000 

3,000 
1,000 

6,000 

3,000 
10,000 

18,000 

2,000 

3,000 



Name/Address 

*Christian Sharing Fund 
328 w. 6th Street 
st. Paul, MN 55102 

Grants Awarded in 1985 

Phone 

216-291-4484 

Chicanos/Latinos Unidos en Servicio 
Nursing Home Residents Advisory Council 
Hmong Family Cooperative Garden 
Minnesota ACORN 
Women of Many Voices 
Minnesota COACT 
Child Care Workers Alliance 
Project Regina 
Little Earth Residents Assn. 
st. Paul Tenants Union 
Cooperating Fund Drive 

Contact Person 

Jane Kennedy 

$11,500 
3,500 
2, 50,0 
7,000 
9,205 
9,800 

10,500 
9,000 

15,000 
9,000 
8,000 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$10,000 
(most common) 
range $5,000-
$15,000 

Grants Awarded in 1985 by 

Deadline 

Yes 

The National Campaign for Human Development 

Hispanic Women's Dev. Corp. 
Minnesota ACORN 
MIGIZI Communications 

$40,000 
25,000 
25,000 



Average Grant 
Name/Address Phone Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*Davis (Edwin W. and 612-228-0935 Fredrick w. Davis, Pres. $ 5,000 No 
Catherine M) Found. 

2100 First National Bank 
Bldg. 

st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $582,527 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

10.8 overall 
0.9 Racial Minorities 
3.4 Women 
6.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Wellesley College 
(Catherine Mills Davis 
Chair of Music) 

National Medical 
Fellowships, Inc. 

Pacific Tropical Botanical 
Garden 

Institute for East-West 
Security Studies 

University of MN Found. 

$75,000 

30,000 

25,000 

25,000 
25,000 

Geographic Distribution 

44.4 Twin cities 
96.4 East Metro 
3.6 West Metro 

o.o Greater Minnesota 
7.9 Other states 

47.6 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

st. Paul Ramsey United 
Arts Council 

WAMSO 
MN Historical Society 
AFS International 
Menninger Foundation 
Project Hope 

$15,000 
22,000 

2,500 
10,000 
20,500 

3,000 

Grantee Types 

32.5 Constituency Controlled 
83.3 Traditional Service 
0.8 Alternative Service 

15.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Big Brothers/Big 
Sisters 

Courage Center 
HEART 
YWCA 
Amnesty Internat. 
Metro Deaf Senior 

Citizens 

$1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
5,000 

10,000 

500 



Name/Address Phone 

*Dayton-Hudson Fnd. 612-370-6553 
777 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $14,835,231 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

31.6 overall 
7.2 Racial Minorities 
6.1 Women 

18.2 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

MN Orchestral Assn. 
MN Women's Fund 
Children's Theater Co. 

$1,000,000 
250,000 
200,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Cynthia Mayeda, Managing Dir. 
Duane c. Scribner, Social 

Action Program Director 

Geographic Distribution 

48.5 Twin Cities 
20.6 East Metro 
79'. 4 West Metro 

0.9 Greater Minnesota 
48.3 Other States 

2.3 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Citizens League 
Governor's Council on 

Youth 
The Loft 
Rochester Arts Center 
YMCA 

$15,000 

40,000 
2,000 

450 
1,500 

$ 8,000 No 

Grantee Types 

34.8 Constituency Controlled 
70.5 Traditional Service 
21.2 Alternative Service 
8.1 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Twin Cities OIC 
camp sunrise 
MN Literacy Council 
PPL Industries 
Casa de Esperanza 
Big Brothers/Big 

Sisters 

$100,000 
13,000 
53,000 
1,000 
5,000 

350 



Average Grant 
Name/Address Phone Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*Deluxe Check Printers 
Foundation & Corp. 

612-483-7111 Jenny Anderson, Grants $ 4,000 No 
or 483-7233 Administrator 

Box 43399 
st. Paul, MN 55164 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $2,416,355 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

23.1 overall 
2.4 Racial Minorities 
7. 2 Women 

13.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

YMCA-St. Paul 
MN Private College Fund 
Spring Hill Center 

$50,000 
43,600 
40,000 

Geographic Distribution 

67.3 Twin Cities 
64.2 East Metro 
35.8 West Metro 

7.9 Greater Minnesota 
22.1 Other States 
2.7 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Boy Scouts 
Northfield City 

Hospital 
Trinity Films 
Science Museum of MN 
MN Orchestral Assn. 

$9,700 

10,000 
2,000 
4,000 

25,000 

Grantee Types 

46.4 Constituency Controlled 
75.7 Traditional Service 
15.9 Alternative Service 
8.9 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Genesis II $3,000 
st. Paul Urban 

Coalition 10,000 
Community Clinic 

Consortium 6,000 
Working Opportun-

ities for Women 1,000 
Thomas-Dale 

District 7 8,000 
New Beginnings 

Center 17,000 



Name/Address Phone 

*Dyce Foundation 612-545-4021 
1100 Shelard Tower 
Minneapolis, MN 55426 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $126,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Three Largest Grants 

u of M Champions Fund 
(Athletic Program) 

MN Diversified Industries 
United Way of Minneapolis 

$15,000 
15,000 
12,210 

Contact Person 

Alicia Ringstad 

Other Grants 

Junior Achievement 
Children's Museum 
MN Orchestral Assn. 
American Red Cross 
A Smoke Free Generation 
Springhill Center 
The Loft 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

N/A 
range $100-
$15,000 

Deadline 

Yes 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

$600 
1,000 
5,000 
5,000 
1,000 
1,200 
1,000 

CLIMB 
Hopkins Project 
MEDA 
MN Foodshare 
MN Women's Fund 
Rainbow Women 
Urban Coalition 
Urban summer Program 
Multi Resource ctr. 
MN Coalition for 

Battered Women 

$1,500 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,200 
1,000 
1,200 

1,500 



' . 

Name/Address Phone Contact Person 

*Economics Laboratory 612-293-2222 Kristie L. Greve 
Louise K. Thoreson Inc. 

Osborn Bldg. 
370 Wabasha Street 
st. Paul, MN 55102 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $373,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of st. Paul 
Ordway Music Theatre 
Quest for Excellerice 

in Education 

$94,000 
50,000 
23,300 

Other Grants 

MN Private College Fund 
Fresh Water Foundation 
Science Museum of Minn. 
MN Public Radio KSJN 
MN Orchestral Assn. 

(British Festiyal} 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

N/A 
range $500-
$94,000 

Deadline 

No 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

$10,000 
5,000 
3,000 

12,500 

5,000 

HEART 
White Bear Lake 

Area cmty. Counsel. 
Center 

Goodwill Industries 
Big Brothers/Sisters 
INROADS 
United Negro College 

Fund 

$1,500 

1,000 
2,000 

500 
3,900 

1,000 



Name/Address Phone 

Fingerhut Family Fnd. 612/545-3000 
5354 Parkdale Drive, 

Suite 310 
Minneapolis, MN 55416 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $922,749 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

16.0 overall 
2.0 Racial Minorities 
2.5 Women 

11.6 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Mpls Federation 
Services 

Mpls Federation 
Services 

of Jewish 
$440,000 

of Jewish 

United Way of Mpls 
80,000 
75,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Ron Fingerhut 

Geographic Distribution 

98.6 Twin Cities 
3.4 East Metro 

96.6 West Metro 
o.o Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 
1.4 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

B'nai Emet Synagogue $5,000 
Haifa University 10,000 
Public Broadcasting Serv. 3,000 
Jewish National Fund 49,500 
Nat'l Council on Aging 1,000 

$ 4,617 No 

Grantee Types 

28.8 Constituency Controlled 
87.1 Traditional Service 
11.5 Alternative Service 
1.4 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Assn. for Retarded 
Citizens 

Genesis II for 
Women 

Legal Rights Center 
Twin Cities OIC 
Planned Parenthood 
Sister Kenny Inst. 

$5,000 

2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,200 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*First Bank Minneapolis 612-370-4099 
Foundation 

James L. Hetland, Jr. $ 8,000 No 

First Bank Place 
Minneapolis, MN 55480 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls $385,000 
Greater Mpls Day Care 

Assn. 70,000 
Women's Economic Develop-

ment Corp. 50,000 

Senior Vice President 

Other Grants 

Junior League of Mpls 
Youth Emergency Serv. 
Mpls Chamber Symphony 
Dunwoody Industrial 

Institute 
Minneapolis Public 

Schools 

$1,000 
20,000 

750 

3,500 

34,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Powderhorn Comm. 
Council 

YWCA Minneapolis 
Mixed Blood Theater 
The City, Inc. 
Project Regina 
Project for Pride 

in Living 

$1,000 
500 

1,000 
10,750 

2,000 

2,000 



Name/Address 

First Bank st. Paul 
332 Minnesota Street 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged 

612-291-5729 John Taylor, Senior 
Vice President 

Barbara Roy, Community 
Affairs Officer 

N/A 
range $50-
$386,560 

Deadline 

No 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of st. Paul 
Chamber of Commerce of 

st. Paul 
Twin City Neighborhood 

Housing Services 

$386,560 

37,008 

25,000 

Other Grants 

st. Paul Jaycees 
st. Paul Chamber Orch. 
Macalester College 
MACI 
MN Public Radio 
Metropolitan Opera 
Junior Achievement 
Highland Catholic School 

$1,145 
9,500 

12,500 
2,935 

400 
1,000 

637 
275 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Chrysalis $1,500 
Lexington-Hamline 

Council 200 
Thomas/Dale Council 2,000 
Face to Face 

Counseling 5,000 
Hispanos en MN 400 
Little Sisters of the 

Poor 
st. Paul Tenants 

Union 
West Seventh Cmty 

Center 
st. Paul Urban 

League 
Guadalupe Service 

Center 

50 

500 

3,000 

750 

3,000 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*First Bank System Fdn. 612-370-5080 
and Affiliates 

David J. Herzer, Pres. $ 8,000 under $5,000, no 
over $5,000, yes 

1300 First Bank Place E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $4,967,368* 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

Sally Sumner, 
Administrative Assist. 

Geographic Distribution 

(percentages include First Bank st. Paul and Minneapolis Foundation) 

21.1 overall 
1.9 Racial Minorities 
5.8 Women 

13.4 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

MN Orchestral Assn. 
Ordway Music Theater 
Mpls Society of Fine Arts 

$183,333 
125,000 

93,000 

89.4 Twin cities 
38.5 East Metro 
61.5 West Metro 

8.5 Greater Minnesota 
1.4 Other States 
0.6 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Walker Art Center 
Augsburg College 
MN News Council 
National Main Street 

center 
MN Council on Parks 

$33,250 
20,000 
1,200 

5,000 
2,000 

* Figure includes First Bank st. Paul and Minneapolis foundations. 

Grantee Types 

35.5 Constituency Controlled 
76.0 Traditional Service 
20.3 Alternative Service 
3.6 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Groves Learning 
Center 

UNCF 
Genesis II 
Women's Economic 

Development Corp. 
MEDA 
Urban Concerns 

Workshops 

$10,000 
5,500 
2,000 

50,000 
33,000 

750 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*H. B. Fuller Co. 612-481-4639 Karen Muller, Manager, $1,500 Make inquiries 
by telephone 
or letter 

1200 w. County Road E 
st. Paul, MN 55112 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $728,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

29.7 overall 
1.4 Racial Minorities 

10.5 Women 
17.8 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Management Education 
Foundation 

Minnesota Public Radio 
Case Western Reserve 

University 

$130,000 
61,000 

15,000 

Comm. Affairs 
Josephine Ristau, Assistant 

Comm. Affairs 

Geographic Distribution 

59.7 Twin Cities 
52.0 East Metro 
48.0 West Metro 

o.o Greater Minnesota 
37.9 Other States 
2.4 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Lutheran Church of Am. 
YMCA-Mpls 
MN Private College Fund 
World Press, Inst. 
st. Paul Chamber 

Orchestra 

$1,000 
1,680 
7,000 

600 

2,000 

Grantee Types 

39.3 Constitue~cy Controlled 
64.0 Traditional Service 
30.1 Alternative Service 
5.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Mixed Blood Theater 
United Negro 

College Fund 
Salvation Army 
Insight, Inc. 
Alexandria House 
Urban Concerns 

Workshops 

$ 600 

3,000 
500 

1,000 
2,900 

1,500 



Name/Address Phone 

*B.C. Gamble & 612-339-7343 

.. -

P. W. Skogmo Fnd. 
500 Foshay Tower 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,055,515 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

78.3 overall 
3.1 Racial Minorities 
3.3 Women 

71.8 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Walker Methodist Ctr. 
Boys & Girls Clubs of 

Minneapolis 
Ordway Music Theater 

$250,000 

210,000 
100,000 

Contact Person 

Leone Moe, Prog. Assoc. 

Geographic Distribution 

100.0 Twin cities 
15.3 East Metro 
84.7 West Metro 

o.o Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 8,000 

Grantee Types 

Deadline 

Yes 

39.3 Constituency Controlled 
64.0 Traditional Service 
30.1 Alternative Service 
5.8 Advocacy 

o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

American Cancer Society 
Dunwoody Industrial 

Institute 
Hamline University 
MN Public Radio 
A Smoke Free Generation 

$5,000 

25,000 
10,000 

2,500 
10,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Hospitality House 
Simpson Inner-City 

Ministries 
Courage Center 
The City, Inc. 
Center for Community 

Action 
Planned Parenthood 

$10,000 

2,500 
50,000 
12,000 

7,000 
3,500 



Name/Address Phone 

*Pillsbury Co. Fnd. 612-330-7220 
MS 3290 Pillsbury Center 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $5,574,418 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

26.2 overall 
5.3 Racial Minorities 
3.4 Women 

17.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

MN Orchestral Assn. 
YMCA Minneapolis 
United Way-Minneapolis 

$230,000 
178,000 
159,897 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Carol Truesdell, Vice Pres. $18,000 No 

Geographic Distribution 

46.1 Twin Cities 
18.2 East Metro 
81. 8 West Metro 

2.7 Greater Minnesota 
43.7 Other States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

American Cancer Society 
Plant Community 

Scholarship Program 
Johnson Institute 
Mpls Aquatennial Assn. 
BEEF 

$5,000 

43,500 
3,750 
3,500 
5,000 

Grantee Types 

29.0 Constituency Controlled 
82.6 Traditional Service 
9.4 Alternative Service 
7.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Food Bank-St. Paul 
Planned Parenthood 
Camp Confidence 
HEART 
Harriet Tubman 

Womens Shelter 
Center School 

$5,000 
10,000 

1,000 
2,250 

3,750 
5,250 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 

*Gelco Foundation 612-826-2614 James P. Johnson, 
Director One Gelco Drive 

Eden Prairie, MN 55344 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $278,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
YMCA of Mpls 
U of M, School of 

Management 
Mpls Federation of Jewish 

Services 

$48,750 
20,000 

15,000 

15,000 

GRANT PAID FISCAL YEAR 1986 

MN Orchestral Assn. $60,500 

Other Grants 

Children's Theater Co. 
COMPAS 
Film in the Cities 
Guthrie Theater 
Metro State University 
Mpls Park Foundation 
MN Historical Society 
Ordway Music Theater 
Charities Review Council 
Friends of the Mpls 

Public Library 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

N/A 
range $100-
$48,750 

Deadline 

Yes 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

$1,000 
150 
500 

2,650 
1,500 

100 
1,100 
3,000 

300 

100 

Boys & Girls Ciubs 
CHART 
Courage Center 
Sojourner Shelter 
Mediation Center 
MEDA 
MN Food Share 
Mixed Blood Theater 
Planned Parenthood 
Project for Pride 

in Living 
Vail Place 
Wiiderness 

Inquiry II 

$ 500 
500 

1,050 
2,650 

400 
300 
400 
500 

1,000 

250 
1,000 

550 



Name/Address Phone 

*General Mills Fnd. 612-540-3337 
Box 1113 540-2510 
Minneapolis, MN 55436 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $8,582,692 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

33.1 Overall 
7.2 Racial Minorities 
4.9 Women 

21.0 Low Income, Handicapped, 
.seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
Minnesota Orchestral 

Assn. 
citizens Scholarships 

Foundation of America 

$536,309 

240,000 

202,300 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

James P. Shannon, Exec. Dir. $ 6,600 
Lauren Weck, Prog. Assoc. 

No 

Geographic Distribution 

71.3 Twin Cities 
12.5 East Metro 
87.5 West Metro 

10.0 Greater Minnesota 
11.5 Other states 
7.2 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Blake Schools 
MN Council on Economic 

Education 
Junior Achievement TC 
Mayo Foundation 
Minnesota Dance 

Theater 

$60,000 

8,500 
36,000 

100,000 

2,000 

Grantee Types 

32.5 Constituency Controlled 
68.9 Traditional service 
20.1 Alternative Service 
10.9 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Urban Coalition 
MEDA 
At the Foot of the 

Mountain 
Community Clinic 

Consortium 
Ascension Place 
Planned Parenthood 

$17,000 
22,500 

4,500 

50,000 
7,500 

15,000 



Name/.l>.ddress Phone Contact Person 

Mary Livingston Griggs 612-227-7683 
and Mary Griggs Fnd. 

Marvin J. Pertzic, 
Secretary 

1400 Norwest Center 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $604,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Mary & Jackson Burke 
Foundation-NY 

Asia Society-NY 
Cable Mutual History 

.Museum 

$122,000 
60,000 

40,000 

Other Grants 

Macalester College 
Film in the Cities 
Metropolitan Opera Assn. 
MN Composer Forum 
New Dance Ensemble 
st. Paul Ramsey Arts 
NY Botanical Garden 
Ordway Music Theater 
MN Landscape Arboretum 
Nature Conservatory-VA 
MN Humanities Commission 
Young Audiences 

Average Grant 
to Disadv·antaged Deadline 

N/A 
range $1,000-
$60,000 

No 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

$5,000 
2,000 

10,000 
2,000 
1,000 

25,500 
5,000 

25,000 
1,000 

12,000 
5,000 
1,250 

(complete list) 
Mixed Blood 

Theater 
United Way of 

st. Paul 

$1,000 

25,000 



Name/Address Phone 

Groves Foundation 612-546-6943 
P.O. Box 1267 ext. 2015 
10,000 Highway 55 

West 
Minneapolis, MN 55440 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,069,219 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984/85 

Three Largest Grants 

Groves Learning Center 
Ephraim McDowell cancer 

Research Foundation 
United Way of Minneapolis 

$350,878 

Plus $30,000 in individual 
scholarships 

21,667 
17,650 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Fritzie Lobeck 
Executive Director 

Other Grants 

MN Private College Fund 
Guthrie Theater 
American Cancer Society 
Minnesota Orchestal Assn. 
Minneapolis Red Cross 

N/A 
range $50-
$350,878 

No 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

$1,500 
300 

50 
3,500 
1,000 

(complete list) 
Hospitality House 
Little Sisters of 

the Poor 

$5,000 

100 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 

*Headwaters Fund 612-827-3500 Sherry Pugh 
3255 Hennepin Ave. s. 
Minneapolis, MN 55408 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1986 

Three Largest Grants 

Glenwood Lyndale Residents 
Council 

Minnesota Groundswell 
Minnesota AIDS Project 

$5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

Other Grants 

A Chance to Grow 
Little Earth Residents 

Association 
MN Tenants Union 
Hmong Folk Art 
Mother Cabrini Haus 
Take Back the Day 

Average Grant 
to.Disadvantaged 

$ 2,500 

$4,000 

3,750 
2,720 

432 
3,000 
1,950 

Deadline 

Yes 



Name/Address Phone 

*Honeywell Foundation 612-870-6822 
Box 524 
Minneapolis, MN 55440 870-2231 

870-5247 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $6,940,575 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

21.1 Overall 
10.4 Racial Minorities 
1. 2 Women 
9.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
Univ. of Minnesota 

Inst. of Technology 
YMCA-Mpls 

$500,000 

250,000 
150,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Ron Speed, President $ 8,000 No 
Pat Hoven, Director 
Sharon Beatty, Admin. 
Sonia Cairns, Mgr., 

TC Contribution Comm. 

Geographic Distribution 

47.4 Twin cities 
8.6 East Metro 

91.4 West Metro 
0.9 Greater Minnesota 

43.2 Other States 
8.4 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Mass. Institute of 
Technology 

st. Paul United Arts 
Council 

MN Council on Economic 
Education 

Hamline University 
Walker Art Center 

$100,000 

8,500 

3,000 
20,000 
75,000 

Grantee Types 

40.2 Constituency Controlled 
77.8 Traditional Service 
12.3 Alternative Service 
9.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Boys & Girls Clubs 
of Minneapolis 

Domestic Abuse 
Project 

Urban coalition 
NAACP 
Nat'l Women's 

Employment Educ. 
TCOIC 

$4,000 

3,500 
13,500 

500 

50,000 
50,000 



Name/Address Phone 

IDS/American Express 612-372-3321 
Foundation (New York) 

Twin Cities Region 
700 IDS Tower 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $940,000 

Contact Person 

Don st. Dennis, Manager 
Marie Tobin ·· 
Bev Trenda 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$5,000 
range $500-
$2,500 

Deadline 

Yes 

Two focus areas: education employment training, cultural heritage/arts 

Education Employment Training 
Sample 1985 grants: 

Metro State University 
(major grant)" 

Minn. Private College Fund 
U of M, School of Management 
Junior Achievement 
Howard University 

C~ltural Heritage/Arts 
Sample 1985 grants: 

Children's Theater 
Walker Art Center 
Minnesota Zoo 
Guthrie Theater 
Mixed Blood Theater 

Health/Welfare 
Sample 1985 grants: 

Courage Center 
United Handicapped Federation 
YMCA 
Freshwater Biological Inst. 
Abbott Northwestern Hospital 
Sojourner Shelter 



Name/Address Phone 

*Internat'l Multifoods 612-340-3302 
Charitable Foundation 

Box 2942 
Multifoods Tower 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Contact Person 

Linda K. Berg 
Manager, 

Community Affairs 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $552,000 in the USA 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985/86 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
Carleton College 
Twin cities Public TV 

$103,000 
75,000 
17,000 

Other Grants 

Junior Achievement 
American Red Cross 
Lupus Foundation 
Guthrie Theater 
Citizens League 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged Deadline 

N/A 
range $1,000-
$103,000 

Redoing 
guidelines 

$4,800 
2,000 
1,000 
7,225 
3,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

eLDA Reading and 
Health Clinic 

Minnesota Food Share 
Urban coalition 
MEDA 
Community Design 

Center 
HEART 

$1,050 
12,829 

2,500 
2,550 

1,340 
1,000 



Average Grant 
Name/Address Phone Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*Jerome Foundation 
W-2090 1st National 

Bank Building 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

612-224-9431 Cynthia A. Gehrig, Pres. $ 6,000 No 

PAID OUT IN 19.84: $1,383,782 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

9.5 overall 
2.1 Racial Minorities 
5.8 Women 
1.6 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Jerome Fnd. (New York 
City) Film/Video Pgm. 

Film in the Cities 
Playwrights Center 

$155,639 
75,000 
53,700 

Patricia Davis, Prog. Dir. 

Geographic Distribution 

72.1 Twin Cities 
o.o East Metro 

100.0 West Metro 
o.o Greater Minnesota 

27.9 Other States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Cricket Theater 
Arts Center of MN 
COMPAS 
The Loft 
Mpls College of Art and 

Design 

$25,000 
8,000 
8,000 

18,000 

42,650 

Grantee Types 

72.8 Constituency Controlled 
o.o Traditional Service 

100.0 Alternative Service 
o.o Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Mixed Blood Theater 
Sing Heavenly Muse! 
Women's Theater 

Project 
Women's Art 

Registry 
University Cmty. 

Video 

$8,500 
5,000 

6,000 

18,370 

20,000 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*Jostens Fnd. & Corp. 
5501 Norman Center Dr. 
Bloomington, MN 55437 

612-830-8429 Ellis Bullock, Jr., Dir. 
of Public Affairs 

$1,100 Yes 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $818,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

16.7 overall 
5.4 Racial Minorities 
2.6 Women 
8.7 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

citizen Scholarship Fnd. 
of America 

YWCA of Mpls 
Girl Scout council-Mpls 

$236,858 
37,718 
25,000 

Geographic Distribution 

91.5 Twin Cities 
17.8 East Metro 
82.2 West Metro 

o.o Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 
8.4 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Actor's Theater of 
st. Paul 

A Non-Smoking Generation 
Int'l Diabetes center 
Children's Hospital 

$1,000 
3,000 

25,000 
1,500 

Grantee Types 

48.3 Constituency Controlled 
65.2 Traditional Service 
26.0 Alternative Service 
a.a Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

League of Women 
Voters 

Chrysalis 
CHART 
PAT 
African American 

$2,500 
750 

2,000 
1,000 

Museum 600 
Matt Blair Football 

School 2,000 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged 

*Land O' Lakes, Inc. 612-481-2212 Bonnie Newenfeldt 
P.O. Box 116 

N/A 

Minneapolis, MN 55440 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $400,000 cash 
$200,000 food items 

.GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Focus Areas: 

Social Services (40%) 

United Way (significant 
KTCA Project survive 
Project Support 
Parents Anonymous 
Door to Door 
st. Paul BOSS Program 

Arts (10%) 

Science Museum 
United Arts Fund 
Guthrie Theater 
North surburban center 

portion) 
$4,000 
10,000 

3,000 
1,000 
2,000 

$2,000 
5,000 
1,500 

500 

Youth and Education (35%) 

U of M Ag. Merit Program 
Na-way-ee School 
Park Ave. Urban Programs 
Suburban Youth Service 

Bureau 
Major Chair at u of Min 

Ag. Economics (for 
ten years) 

Civic (15%) 

Nat'l Alliance of Bus. 
MEDA 
Urban Coalition 
PPL 
Am. Farm Land Trust 

Deadline 

No 
(except for 
arts programs) 

$1,000 
750 

2,000 

1,000 

30,000 

$1,000 
1,700 

800 
1,000 
1,000 



Name/Address Phone 

*McKnight Foundation 612-333-4220 
410 Peavey Building 
730 2nd Ave. So. 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $15,482,537* 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

43.4 Overall 
5.8 Racial Minorities 
9.0 Women 

28.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Minnesota Department of 
Human Services-Board 
Aging 

on 
$700,000 
575,000 MN State Arts Board 

Florida Assn. of Colleges 
and Universities 500,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Russell v. Ewald, Exec. $ 84,000 Yes 
Vice President 

Carol Berde, Sr. Prog. Officer 
Nancy Latimer, Sr. Prog. Officer 
Thomas Berg, Sr. Prog. Officer 

Geographic Distribution 

81.9 Twin Cities 
56.5 East Metro 
43.5 West Metro 

14.3 Greater Minnesota 
3.3 Other States 
0.4 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Metro Regional Arts 
Council 

United Hospitals of 
st. Paul 

Salzburg Seminar 
Minneapolis Society of 

Fine Arts 
Mpls Public Schools 

$100,000 

83,500 
5,000 

133,177 
16,500 

Grantee Types 

33.6 Constituency Controlled 
74.3 Traditional Service 
19.1 Alternative Service 

6.6 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Emergency Fund 
Service 

Legal Aid Society 
Mpls American 

Indian Center 
Northwest Economic 

Development 
Community Against 

Domestic Abuse 
Freemont Community 

Clinic 

$50,000 
100,000 

40,000 

125,000 

20,000 

8,000 

* Figure does not include $12,191,244 program related investments. 



Name/Address Phone 

*Mardag Foundation 612-224-5463 
1120 Northwestern 

National Bank Bldg. 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $685,378* 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

52.5 overall 
4.6 Racial Minorities 
8.1 Women 

39.8 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Ordway Music Theater 
Union Gospel Mission 
Mountain Iron Senior 

Citizens 

$80,000 
50,000 

25,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Paul Verret, Secy. $10,000 Yes 

Geographic Distribution 

44.5 Twin Cities 
68.2 East Metro 
31.8 West Metro 

55.5 Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Crookston Public Library $10,000 
Twin cities Three Trust 1,500 
Metropolitan Council 5,000 
Twin Cities Institute for 

Talented Youth 2,000 

Grantee Types 

29.1 Constituency Controlled 
79.5 Traditional Service 
18.9 Alternative Service 
1.6 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

League of Women 
Voters $3,000 

Oneida Educ. Ctr. 10,000 
Catholic Charities 5,000 
Courage Center 15,000 
Southside Fam. Sch. 5,000 
Alternatives for 

Autistic People 3,500 

* Figure does not include $250,000 program related investments. 



Name/Address Phone 

*Medtronics Fnd. 612-574-3024 
Box 1453 
Minneapolis, MN 55440 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $707,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

40.9 overall 
3.1 Racial Minorities 
1.0 Women 

36.8 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Mile High United Way 
Hastings Center-NY 
Minnesota Opera 

$220,143 
47,000 
42,000 

Average Grant 
Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Jan Schwarz, Manager $ 5,000 Yes 
Peggy Malmlov, Foundation 

Asst. 

Geographic Distribution 

89.6 Twin Cities 
35.1 East Metro 
64.9 West Metro 

1.1 Greater Minnesota 
7.5 Other states 
1.8 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Spring Hill Center 
BEEF 
University YMCA 
The Playwrights Center 
Citizens League 

$19,500 
3,800 
2,000 
1,000 

10,500 

Grantee Types 

27.0 Constituency Controlled 
75.9 Traditional Service 
8.7 Alternative Service 

15.4 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Metro Senior 
Federation 

Church of st. 
Stephen 

Am. Indian OIC 
Duck Soup Players 
Elderhostel 
Jade Films 

$10,000 

1,250 
2,500 
5,000 
2,500 
4,000 



Name/Address Phone 

*Minneapolis Fnd. 612-339-7343 
500 Foshay Tower 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $3,160,335 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

46.5 overall 
6.8 Racial Minorities 
5.7 Women 

34.0 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Eye Research Inst. of 
of Retina Foundation 

The Blake Schools 
Children's Theater Co. 

$150,000 
131,287 
124,944 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Marion Etzwiler 
Exec. Dir. 

Undesignated $9,000 
MNSHIP $24,000 

Yes 

Gary Miller, Director of 
Programs 

Ronald McKinley, 
Sr. Program Officer 

Patricia Vomhof, 
Sr. Program Officer 

Ellen O'Neill, Program Officer 
Leone Moe, Program Associate 

Geographic Distribution 

98.1 Twin cities 
17.9 East Metro 
82.1 West Metro 

0.9 Greater Minnesota 
0.6 Other states 
a.a National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Mpls Community College $2,000 
Film in the cities 900 
Abbott-Northwestern Hosp. 9,300 
Community Admin. Serv. 16,373 
American Civil Liberties 

Union 500 

Grantee Types 

62.6 Constituency Controlled 
38.1 Traditional Service 
22.4 Alternative Service 
39.4 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Ascension Place 
Chrysalis 
Planned Parenthood 
AMICUS, Inc. 
Jobs Now Coalition 
Midway Coalition 

$9,000 
3,500 

21,950 
1,250 

15,000 
21,580 

Other Funds of the Minneapolis Foundation 

Emma Howe Fnd. 

MN Women's Fund 

612/339-7343 

612/339-7343 

Patricia Vomhof, Sr. 
Program Officer 

Ellen O'Neill, Program 
Officer 

N/A 

$7,250 

Yes 

Yes 



Name/Address Phone 

*Minnegasco 612-372-4821 
Corporate Communications 
201 s. 7th St. 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $556,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

58.8 Overall 
1.2 Racial Minorities 
o.o Women 

57.6 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
Heatshare 
Pilot City Regional Ctr. 

$150,000 
130,000 

35,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Kim Roden, Administrator 
Community Programs 

Geographic Distribution 

77.3 Twin Cities 
o.o East Metro 

100.0 West Metro 
7.6 Greater Minnesota 

15.1 Other states 

$15,500 

o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

BEEF 
Mn. Private College Fd. 
Cricket Theater 
Charles Lindberg Fund 
Guthrie Theater 

$2,150 
14,000 

1,300 
1,000 

300 

Yes 

Grantee Types 

3.2 Constituency Controlled 
94.7 Traditional Service 
3.5 Alternative Service 
1.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Boys & Girls Clubs 
of Minneapolis 

Sabathani Community 
Center 

Hospitality House 
Project for Pride in 

Living 
Urban Coalition 

$1,600 

4,000 
900 

1,000 
5,000 



Name/Address Phone 

NSP (Northern - -------<'612-330-6026 
States Power) 

414 Nicollet Mall 330-7701 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,960,674 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

45.5 overall 
7.2 Racial Minorities 
4.8 Women 

33.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

not available 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Bud Palmer, Manager, 
Consumer Affairs 

Linda Granoien, Coordinator 
Consumer Affairs 

Geographic Distribution 

98.2 Twin Cities 
18.6 East Metro 
81.4 West Metro 

1.8 Greater Minnesota 
o.o O:ther States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

not available 

$ 4,700 No 

Grantee Types 

28.5 Constituency Controlled 
77.7 Traditional Service 
17.0 Alternative Service 

5 • 3 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

At the Foot of the 
Mountain Th. 

Legal Rights Ctr. 
INROADS 
UNCF 
Community Design Ctr 
Emergency Food 

Shelves 

$1,000 
2,000 
3,500 
5,025 
6,000 

2,000 



Name/Address Phone 

*Northwest Area Fnd. 612-224-9635 
W975 1st Nat. Bk. Bldg. 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $5,228,001 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

18.3 overall 
3.1 Racial Minorities 
4.7 Women 

10.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

University of Oregon 
Science Museum of MN 
The st. Paul Foundation 

$315,000 
160,000 
128,200 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Terri Saario, Pres. $ 20,000 Yes 
Karl Stauber, Vice-Pres. 
Annamaria Watrim, Jr. Pgm. Asst. 
Trudy Byrum, Grants Admin. 
Yusef Mgeni, Sr. Program Assoc. 

Geographic Distribution 

53.0 Twin cities 
45'. l East Metro 
54.9 West Metro 

8.8 Greater Minnesota 
38.l Other states. 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Film in the Cities 
Montana state Univ. 
Walker Art Center 
City of Minneapolis 
Concordia College 

$25,000 
27,500 
25,000 

7,500 
9,913 

Grantee Types 

45.3 Constituency Controlled 
59.7 Traditional Service 
32.7 Alternative Service 
7.5 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

At the Foot of the 
Mountain $25,000 

Women's Theater 
Project 8,000 

Nooksack Indian Cmty 
Aid Society 14,344 

Women of Many 
Voices 7,500 

Duluth Area Cmty 
Foundation 50,000 

Cedar/Riverside 
People's Center 27,381 



Name/Address Phone 

*Norwest Corporation, Foundation and 
Subsidiaries 

1200 Peavey Building 
Minneapolis, MN 55479 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $5,085,986 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged 

$1,000 
and under 

Deadline 

Requests 

- In general, organizations that serve only a specific neighborhood or community should contact 
the managing office of the nearest Norwest affiliate. 

- Organizations that serve part or all of the City of St. Paul. 
Barbara Schmidt 
Norwest Bank st. Paul 
55 E. 5th Street 
st. Paul, MN 55101 
612-291-2211 

- Organizations that serve part or all of the City of Minneapolis: 
John Doyle 
Norwest Bank Minneapolis 
8th and Marquette 
Minneapolis, MN 55479 
612-372-9000 

No 

No 

- Organizations that fall in the previous geographic guidelines that would like to request a 
grant for more than a $1,000 should get in touch with their appropriate contacts and discuss 
the issue before submitting an application. 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 
.Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Norwest Foundation, Cont. 

Requests over $1,000 

- For organizations that serve the seven county metropolitan 
area or for national/statewide organizations. 

- For organizations that have at least a statewide impact or, 
if national in scope, they serve the Upper Midwest. 

612-372-0990 

612-372-8847 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

21. 1 overall 
1.2 Racial Minorities 
2.0 Women 

17.8 Low Income, F~ndicapped, 
Seniors 

David w. Cost 
Norwest Foundation 
1200 Peavy Building 
Minneapolis, .MN 55479 or 
Carolyn Gabanski 

Geographic Distribution 

63.3 Twin Cities 
14.3 East Metro 
85.7 West Metro 

6.2 Greater Minnesota 
30.5 Other States 

$ 8,400 

No 

Grantee Types 

17.1 Constituency Controlled 
88.4 Traditional Service 
8.7 Alternative Service 
2.9 Advocacy 

o.o National Organizations 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Minneapolis $335,000 
United Way 145,688 
Ordway Music Theatre 80,000 

Other Grants 

Metropolitan Opera 
Minnesota Independent 

School Fund 
American Legion 
Boy Scouts of America 
Muscular Dystrophy Assn. 

$1,000 

10,000 
125 

1,500 
300 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Face to Face 
Counseling 

Planned Parenthood 
MEDA 
New Beginnings 
Powderhorn Community 

Council 
Mixed Blood Theater 

$3,000 
10,000 
15,000 

500 

2,500 
1,100 



Name/Address Phone 

Northwestern-Bell 612-344-5945 
Telephone Co. 

200 s. 5th Street 
Room 395 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Contact Person 

Marilyn Leonard 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $1,767,178 in Minnesota 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

N/A 

Deadline 

Yes 

4,132,285 total payment in the five state area 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Largest Grants 

Minnesota Orchestral 
Association 
($100,000 for capital 
campaign) $135,000 

Other Grants 

BEEF 
Children's Hospital 

Association 
Governor's Resident 

Council 
Jr. Achievement 
Children's Hospital 
st. Paul Police Pgm. 
Learning Center for 

Economics 
Minnesota Accountant 

Society 

$16,000 

500 

900 
10,500 
24,000 

200 

1,100 

600 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Centro Legal, Inc. $16,000 
Children's Hospital 

Association 
Resources for Child 

Caring 
Working Opportunities 

for Women 
Neighborhood Justice 

Center 
Sharing Life in the 

Community 
Urban Concerns 

Workshop 
Crysalis 
Legal Rights Center 
Family Nurturing 

Center 
eLDA 
American Indian Bus. 

Dev. Corp. 

500 

2,000 

1,000 

8,000 

500 

1,900 
2,000 
1,000 

600 
2,000 

1,000 



Name/Address Phone 

Corporate Relations 612-372-5580 
Department 

Northwestern Natl. Life Ins. 
20 Washington Ave. So. 
Minneapolis, MN 55440 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $585,938 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

27.4 Overall 
3.1 Racial Minorities 
5.0 Women 

19.3 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of Mpls 
Medical Research Fund 
MN Private College Fund 

$115,000 
25,000 
22,800 

Contact Person 

David Cummings, Second 
Vice President 

Geographic Distribution 

97.1 Twin cities 
10.2 East Metro 
89.8 West Metro 

2.3 Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 2,500 

Grantee Types 

Deadline 

No 

29.2 Constituency Controlled 
76.5 Traditional Service 
15.9 Alternative Service 
7.5 Advocacy 

0.6 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

MN 4-H Foundation 
Volunteers of America 
Johnson Institute 
International Diabetes 

Center 
Macalester College 

$1,000 
2,500 
1,200 

10,000 
5,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Corp. for Indian 
Development 

Legal Aid Society 
Neighborhood Center 
Working Opportunities 

for Women 
HEART 
MIBCA 

$5,000 
2,000 
1,000 

1,200 
900 

1,000 



Name/Address Phone 

I. A. O'Shaughnessy 612-291-5130 
Foundation 612-222-2323 

c/o W-555 1st Natl. 
Bank Bldg. 

st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,399,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

5.7 overall 
o.o Racial Minorities 
3.6 Women 
2.4 Low Income, Ha~dicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

University of Notre Dame 
Kansas Newman College 
st. Thomas Academy/ 

Visitation School 

$775,000 
100,000 

65,000 

Contact Person 

Paul J. Kelly 
Lawrence O'Shaughnessy 

Geographic Distribution 

89.3 Twin cities 
93.0 East Metro 
7.0 West Metro 

o.o Greater Minnesota 
10.6 Other states 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$16,500 

Grantee Types 

Deadline 

Yes 

68.8 Constituency Controlled 
100.0 Traditional Service 

o.o Alternative Service 
o.o Advocacy 

o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Archdiocese of st. Paul 
Children's Museum 
Irish American Cultural 

Institute 
United Arts Fund 
Boy Scouts of America 

$5,000 
10,000 

20,000 
3,000 
1,500 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Courage Center 
Rainbow Children 
Daughters of 

Charity 
College of st. 

Catherine 
United Way 

$5,000 
12,500 

8,500 

50,000 
8,000 



Name/Address Phone Contact Person 

*J. Paper Foundation 612/224-5463 Paul A. Verret 
1120 Norwest Center 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Children's Hosp., Inc. 
Iowa Jewish Home 
Jewish Vocational Serv. 

Name/Address Phone 

$12,000 
10,000 

2,000 

Other Grants 

st. Paul Academy 
Science Museum of MN 
Family Services, st. 
MN Public,Radio 
TC Public TV 

Contact Person 

L. and A. F. Paper 612-224-5463 Paul A. Verret 
Foundation 

1120 Norwest Center 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

N/A 

Deadline 

Yes 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

$3,000 
1,600 

Paul 1,000 
600 

1,000 

Learning Disabilities 
Assn., Inc. 

Courage Center 
United Way-st. Paul 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged Deadline 

N/A Yes 

$500 
1,000 
2,550 



Name/Address Phone 

Phillips Foundation 612-331-6230 
2345 Kennedy Northeast 
Minneapolis, MN 55413 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,777,679 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

11.8 overall 
0.3 Racial Minorities 
l. 3 Women 

10.2 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Jewish Theological 
Seminary 

U of M, Jay Phillips/ 
Owen Wangensteen 
Research Center 

Rose & Jay Phillips 
Capital Trust (at 
Mayo Clinic) 

$200,300 

200,000 

100,000 

Contact Person 

Thomas P. Cook, Exec. 
Director and Trustee 

Joseph Ludwig, 
Portfolio Manager 

Geographic Distribution 

65.3 Twin Cities 
11.4 East Metro 
88.6 West Metro 

0.1 Greater Minnesota 
30.3 Other States 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 5,500 

Grantee Types 

Deadline 

No 

11.1 Constituency Controlled 
63.8 Traditional Service 
32.2 Alternative Service 
4.0 Advocacy 

4.3 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Anti-defamation League 
citizen's League 
Jewish Nat. Fund 
Sinai Hospital 
People for American Way 

$37,800 
1,000 
5,300 
2,500 

11,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Boys/Girls Club of 
Minneapolis 

CHART 
Hospitality House 
Little Sisters of 

the Poor 
Ms. Foundation 

for Women 
Planned Parenthood­

LA 

$17,000 
1,000 
1,500 

500 

1,000 

10,000 



• 

Name/Address Phone 

Margaret Rivers 612-439-4411 
Fund 

213 Chestnut street 
Stillwater, MN 55082 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $418,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Three Largest Grants 

Ascension Church, 
Stillwater 

Hudson Memorial Health 
Foundation 

st. Croix Valley 
Chaplarney Association 

$25,000 

25,000 

17,000 

Contact Person 

William D. Klapp, 
Principal Manager 

Other Grants 

MN Arboretum Foundation 
Multiple Sclerosis Soc. 
Community Volunteer 

Services 
MN Humane Society 
Episcopal Diocese of MN 
Guthrie Theater 
st. Michael's catholic 

Church 
Newman Center-Mpls 
Fairview Cemetery Assn. 
American Cancer Soc. 
Campus Crusade for 

Christ 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged Deadline 

N/A No 
range $500-
$25,000 

$10,000 
1,200 

6,000 
2,000 
2,000 
1,000 

1,000 
1,000 
5,000 

35,000 

1,000 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Boy/Girls Clubs $500 
Wilderness Inquiry II 1,500 
Guiding Eyes for 

the Blind 
Nat'l camps for 

Blind Children 
Camp Friendship 
House of Charity 
Union Gospel Mission 
Family Violence 

Network 
Minnesota Food Bank 
Assn. for Senior 

Citizens 
Little Sisters of 

the Poor 
catholic Charities 

Branch 3 

1,500 

5,000 
3,000 
1,000 
4,000 

4,000 
2,000 

10,000 

2,500 

1,000 



Name/Address Phone 

*St. Paul Companies 612-221-7875 
385 Washington st. 
st. Paul, MN 55102 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $2,587,610 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

41. 7 Overall 
- 11.9 Racial Minorities 

2.2 Women 
27.7 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of st. Paul 
United Arts Fund 
KTCA TV st. Paul 

$247,300 
100,000 

80,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Mary Pickard, Community $15,000 No 
Affairs Officer 

Polly Voegeli, Grants Adm. 
Iris Lewis, (education only) 

Geographic Distribution 

92.l Twin Cities 
72.3 East Metro 
27.3 West Metro 

1.4 Greater Minnesota 
5.3 Other States 
1.2 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

MN Private College Fund 
Junior Achievement 
Crime Stoppers 
St. Paul Public Library 
Minnesota Public Radio 

$50,000 
19,710 

6,000 
25,000 
33,000 

Grantee Types 

42.8 Constituency Controlled 
65.2 Traditional Service 
19.2 Alternative Service 
15.6 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Insight, Inc. 
Courage Center 
Community Clinic 

Consortium 
Urban Concerns 

Workshops 
Community Design 

Center 

$5,000 
20,000 

46,729 

5,500 

17,000 



" . 
Average Grant 

Name/Address Phone Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

*St. Paul Foundation 612-224-5463 Paul A. Verret, Pres. $15,300 Yes 
1120 Northwestern Natl. 

Bank Bldg. 
st. Paul, MN 55101 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $4,679,239* 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

41. 7 Overall 
12.1 Racial Minorities 

4.5 Women 
21.4 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Ordway Music Theater 
Macalester College 
st. Paul Foundation 

{Literacy 85) 

$250,000 
199,219 

192,796 

Jean Hart 

Geographic Distribution 

97.7 Twin Cities 
90.3 East Metro 
9.7 West Metro 

1.6 Greater Minnesota 
0.6 Other States 
0.1 National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Children's Hospital, 
Inc. $60,000 

COMPAS, Inc. 5,000 
Ramsey County 

Historical Society 22,650 
American Red Cross 1,000 
Cmty. Administration 

Service 2,500 

Grantee Types 

20.3 Constituency Controlled 
87.6 Traditional Service 
9.6 Alternative Service 
2.8 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Thomas/Dale Dist. 7 $10,000 
MEDA 5,000 
Southside Family 

School 10,000 
Planned Parenthood 15,000 
Girl Scout Council 

of st. Croix 1,000 
League of Women 

Voters 2,600 

* Figure does not include $10,000,000 that were "passed through" for the Ordway Theater. 



Name/Address Phone 

*3M Foundation and 612-733-8335 
Corporation 

Building 521-11-01 
3M Center Building 
St. Paul, MN 55144 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $8,601,350 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

12.5 overall 
1.7 Racial Minorities 
0.7 Women 

10.l Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

United Way of st. Paul 
Ordway Music Theater 
United Arts Fund 

$642,000 
300,000 
180,000 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged Deadline 

E.W. Steele, Manager 3M 
Contribution Program 

Mary Ginther, Research 
Administrator 

Geographic Distribution 

69.4 Twin Cities 
86.1 East Metro 
13.9 West Metro 

5.1 Greater Minnesota 
20.9 Other states 
4.6 National Organizations 

other Grants 

Science Museum of MN 
Junior Achievement 
Ramsey County 

Historical Society 
Dunwoody Industrial 

Institute 
MN Medical Foundation 

$120,000 
106,000 

6,000 

1,800 
500 

$15,800 Yes 

Grantee Types 

14.9 Constituency Controlled 
93.3 Traditional Service 
4.6 Alternative Service 
2.0 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

HEART 
Chrysalis 
Salvation Army 
Women's Advocate 
Nat'l Assn. of Black 

Accountants 
MEDA 

$15,000 
2,000 
8,500 
3,850 

1,000 
22,000 



• • 

Name/Address 

Tozer Foundation 
104 North Main 
Stillwater, MN 

Phone 

612-439-4143 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $692,000 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

6.9 overall 
o.o Racial Minorities 
2.9 Women 
6.0 Low Income, Handicapped, 

Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Lakeview Memorial Hospital $50,000 
Ordway Music Theater 40,000 
United Way of st. Paul 25,300 

Contact Person 

Al Ranum 
Liz Speich 

Geographic Distribution 

66.6 Twin Cities 
100.0 East Metro 

0.0 West Metro 
33.3 Greater Minnesota 
o.o Other States 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged 

$ 9,600 

Grantee Types 

Deadline 

No 

58.3 Constituency Controlled 
100.0 Traditional Service 

o.o Alternative Service 
o.o Advocacy 

o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

MN Historical Society 
Children's Hospital 
Junior Achievement 
WAMSO 
individual scholarships 

$3,500 
8,000 
1,100 
2,000 
1,150 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Girl Scout Council­
St. Croix 

Sister Kenny Inst. 
UNCF 

$600 
5,000 
7,500 



• (J 

Name/Address Phone 

*WCCO-AM/FM/W-LITE 612-330-2656 
c/o Midwest Communications 
90 s. 11th street 
Minneapolis, MN 55403 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Focus areas: 

United Way 

Arts organizations: 
large and small 

Civic and Public Policy: 
League of Women Voters 
Cooperating Fund Drive 
Urban Coalition 

Educational Institutions 

·Environmental: 
Natural Resources Corporation 
Project Environmental Fund 

Contact Person 
Average Grant 

to Disadvantaged 

Elna Cambell 
Beth Waterhouse 

Health and Human Services: 

$1,750 

Children's Cancer Resource Foundation 
Sister Kenny Institute 

Human Services: 
Bridge for Runaway Youth 
Mpls Crisis Nursery 
Project for Pride in Living 
Washburn Child Guidance Center 

A total of 125 grants were made duri'ng fiscal year 1985. 

Deadline 

Yes 



' 

Name/Address Phone 

*Wasie Foundation 612-332-3883 
909 Foshay Tower 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

PAID OUT IN 1984: $1,048,946 

Percentage to Disadvantaged 

29.5 overall 
o.o Racial Minorities 
5.0 Women 

24.5 Low Income, Handicapped, 
Seniors 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1984 

Three Largest Grants 

Abbott-Northwestern Hosp. $700,000 
St. John Vianney 50,000 
United Cerebral Palsy 24,500 

Average Grant 
Contact Person to Disadvantaged Deadline 

David A. Odahowski, Exec. $ 3,000 Yes 
Director 

Geographic Distribution 

84.2 Twin Cities 
2.1 East Metro 

97.7 West Metro 
7.6 Greater Minnesota 
8.2 Other States 
o.o National Organizations 

Other Grants 

Children's Museum 
Dolina Polish Dancers 
Polish Am. Congress 
st. Paul Chamber Orch. 
Children's Theater 

$3,000 
2,500 
9,000 
2,000 
1,000 

Grantee Types 

13.8 Constituency Controlled 
95.5 Traditional Service 
4.2 Alternative Service 
o • 3 Advocacy 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Boys/Girls Clubs 
Cerebral Palsy ctr. 
Opportunity Workshop 
Tasks Unlimited 
Homeward Bound 
Pacer Center 

$3,000 
5,000 
1,000 
3,000 
5,000 
1,000 



• I[ 

Name/Address Phone 

*Corporate Contributions 
William Steel and 

Hardware 612-588-9800 
P.O. Box 540 
Minneapolis, MN 55440 

PAID OUT IN 1985: $99,000 

GRANTS PAID FISCAL YEAR 1985 

~hree Largest Grants 

Citizen Scholarship 
Foundation of America 

YMCA 
United Way of Minneapolis 

$10,500 
10,000 
10,000 

Contact Person 

Beth Waterhouse 

Average Grant 
to Disadvantaged Deadline 

Yes 
(on Friday mornings only) 

$1,375 
range $50-
$10,000 

Other Grants 

Walker Art Center 
Kathadin 
Peace Child Proj. 
Dunwoody Ind. Inst. 
MN Private College Fund 

$200 
2,000 
1,000 

848 
275 

Grants to the Disadvantaged 

Ceder-Riverside 
People's Center 

Hawthorne Area 
Community Council 

st. Stephen Theater 
Project 

TCOIC 
Community Clinic 

Consortium 
Chrysalis 
The City, Inc. 
KIDS, Inc. 
omegon, Inc. 
Asension Place 
MN Coalition for 

Battered Women 
MEDA 

$1,000 

2,500 

700 
2,000 

3,500 
1,000 
4,000 

426 
1,000 

500 

2,000 
1,000 

*Indicates annual report or grant guidelines available by mail. 

7/Q§ __ c The Philanthropy Project, 330 H. H. H. Center, 301 19th Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 
'.~5~!:;_::: __ ( 1:12) 625-1551 




